54 ‘A Primer on the Indian Civil Liability for Nuclear Damage Act, 2010 | Manohar Parrikar Institute for Defence Studies and 
Analyses’ 
55 Suhasini Rao-Kashyap, ‘26 Years since the Oleum Gas Leak Case – the MyLaw.Net Blog’ 

irrespective of total damage, was limited to the maximum liability of the operator, namely 

rupees one thousand five hundred (1500) crores (equivalent to US $ 250 million) under Sec. 

6(2) of CLNDA, although this section does provide for enhancement of the maximum 

liability.56 

Furthermore, it has been clarified by the Department of Atomic Energy that sec 46 is meant to 

ensure that other laws, if any, regarding the “operator” can still be applied.